Commencing at the Southwest Corner of the Southeast Quarter of the 

Southeast Quarter of said Section Seven (7), thence North Twenty Seven Hundred 

Five (2705) feet more or less to the North line of the Southeast Quarter of said 

Section Seven (7); thence West to a point Three Hundred Seventy-Three feet and 

six hundredths (373.06) feet East of the Northwest Corner of the Southeast Quarter 

of said Section Seven (7); thence South Eighteen Hundred Ninety-Two (1892) feet, 

more or less, to a point Eight Hundred eleven (811) feet North of the South line of 

the Southeast Quarter of said Section Seven (7); thence East Two Hundred Seventy 

(270) feet; thence South Eight Hundred Eleven (811) feet, more or less, to the South 

line of the Southeast Quarter of said Section Seven (7); thence East Six Hundred 

Ninety (690) feet more or less, to the point of beginning. 

Except that part thereof beginning at a point on the South line of the SW ¼ of the

[...]

minutes East a distance of 690 feet, thence South a distance of 811 feet, to the South 

line of said Section 7, thence North 89 degrees 47 minutes West along the South 

line of said Section 7 a distance of 690 feet to the point of beginning; subject, 

however, to a thirty (30') foot wide easement along the eastern edge running Eight 

Hundred Eleven (811') feet north and south for ingress and egress which is also 

assigned, conveyed, and transferred by the parties of the first part to the party of 

the second part. 

And,  

The West Half of the Northeast Quarter of Section Seven (7), Township Thirty (30)

[...]

line of said Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter section, to the center line 

of Cow Creek; thence in a Northwesterly and Northerly direction, along the 

meandering center line of Cow Creek to the North line of said Section Seven (7). 

thence East Six Hundred Twenty-Five (625) feet, more or less to the point of 

beginning. 

Also, 

Except that part thereof, if any, included in the plat of Wilson's Subdivision of the 

East Half of the Northeast Quarter of Section Seven (7), Township Thirty (30) 

South, Range Twenty-Five (25) East of the Sixth Principal Meridian.